issuers directly engaged in the extraction, processing and
transportation of fossil fuels such as coal, oil and natural
gas. In order to attain the investment objective, a moderate
to high degree of short-term volatility is accepted in the FFF
Pool.

The annualized 10-year long-term objective is the annual
change in the Canadian CPI + 3.4%, being 5.8%.

2022 PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS
The FFF Pool was opened to members at the end of April
2022. For the 8-month period ending on December 31, 2022,
the FFF Pool returned -1.0% (gross of fees), outperforming its
benchmark by 1.0%. Both global equity (its largest allocation)
and the fixed income components resulted in the strong
relative performance of the FFF Pool during the period.

PORTFOLIO CHANGES
Introduction of the FFF Pool to plan members at the end of
April 2022.

Canada
38.3%

United States
36.5%

Non-North
America

15.8%

Emerging Markets
9.4%

FEES in basis points

Management fees	  17
Administration fees	   7
TOTAL			   24

ANNUALIZED RETURNS vs BENCHMARK
(gross of fees)

HISTORICAL ANNUAL RETURNS
(gross of fees)

DECEMBER 31,
2022

ACTUAL
TARGET

Global Equity Fund   61.9% 60%

Canadian Bond Fund   38.1% 40%

*2022
(1.0)%
(2.0)%
1.0%

FFF
Benchmark
Value Added

0% 1%-1%-2% 2%
-2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

(1.0%)

2 RBC VISION
FUNDS

*2022

ANALYSIS OF PERFORMANCE BY INVESTMENT OPTION

*2022 performance corresponds to the cumulative performance of the fund from May 1st (the inception of the FFF Pool) to December 31.

26

2022 MCGILL UNIVERSITY PENSION PLAN

ANALYSIS OF PERFORMANCE BY INVESTMENT OPTION

TARGET DATE PROFILES

Conservative

Moderate

Aggressive

Fixed Income Pool

Equity Pool

Alternative Assets

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE
The investment objective of the Target Date profiles is to optimize capital accumulation over